

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-03501-JGK
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND RUSSIA’S STATEMENT OF  
IMMUNITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Facts ..... 4

III. Legal Standards..... 13

    A. Standard of Review on a Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 13

    B. Scope of Material Properly Before the Court on a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion..... 14

IV. Argument ..... 16

    A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Substantive RICO Violations (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 6-14, Campaign Br. 12-37, Kushner Br. 3-10, Papadopoulos Br. 7-20, Stone Br. 20-23, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 12-16, WikiLeaks 2nd Br. 3-6) ..... 16

        1. Conducting the Affairs (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 9-10, Campaign Br. 24-26, Kushner Br. 8-10, Papadopoulos Br. 16-17, Stone Br. 20-21, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 13-14) ..... 17

        2. Enterprise Affecting Interstate and Foreign Commerce (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 14, Campaign Br. 13-24, Kushner Br. 8, Papadopoulos Br. 18, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 15)..... 21

            a. Defendants Concede the Complaint Adequately Alleges the Trump Campaign is a RICO Enterprise (Responding to: Campaign Br. 13)..... 21

            b. In the Alternative, the Complaint Also Adequately Alleges Defendants Were Part of an AIF Enterprise (Responding to: Campaign Br. 14-24) ..... 22

                (1) Common Purpose (Responding to: Campaign Br. 14-21, Kushner Br. 8, Papadopoulos Br. 18, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 15)..... 23

                (2) Relationships (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 14, Campaign Br. 21-23, Papadopoulos Br. 18)..... 27

                (3) Longevity (Responding to: Campaign Br. 23)..... 31

                (4) Separateness (Responding to: Campaign Br. 24) ..... 31

        3. Pattern of Racketeering Activity (Responding to Campaign Br. 26-33, Papadopoulos Br. 9-11, 12-14, 15-16)..... 32

            a. Predicates (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 6-9, Campaign Br. 26-31, Kushner Br. 5-8, Papadopoulos Br. 9-11, 12-14, Stone Br. 21-23, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 15-16) ..... 33

                (1) Trade Secret Statutes (Responding to: Campaign Br. 26-31)..... 33

                    (a) 18 U.S.C. § 1831 (Responding to: Campaign Br. 26-30, Papadopoulos Br. 9-11, Stone Br. 22,) ..... 33

(i)	Evidence Against the Trump Campaign, the Trump Associates, and the Agalarovs (Responding to: Campaign Br. 26-30, Papadopoulos Br. 9-11, Stone Br. 22).....	34
(ii)	Evidence against WikiLeaks.....	42
(b)	18 U.S.C. § 1832 (Responding to: Campaign Br. 26-31, Papadopoulos Br. 11) .....	44
(2)	Obstruction of Justice Statutes (Responding to Papadopoulos Br. 12-14) .....	45
(a)	18 U.S.C. § 1503 (Responding to: Papadopoulos 12-14, Stone Br. 22-23).....	46
(b)	18 U.S.C. § 1512 (Responding to: Kushner Br. 5-6, Papadopoulos Br. 12-14, Stone Br. 22-23).....	52
(i)	18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1) .....	53
(ii)	18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....	54
(iii)	18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	56
(iv)	18 U.S.C. § 1512(k).....	60
b.	Relatedness (Responding to: Kushner Br. 6-8; Papadopoulos Br. 14-15) .....	61
(1)	Horizontal Relatedness .....	61
(2)	Vertical Relatedness.....	62
c.	Continuity (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 10-14, Campaign Br. 31-33, Kushner Br. 7 & n.6, Stone Br. 21, 22, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 16, WikiLeaks 2nd Br. 3-6) .....	63
(1)	Open-Ended Continuity .....	63
(2)	Closed-ended Continuity .....	67
4.	Injury (Responding to: Campaign Br. 33-37, Papadopoulos Br. 19).....	68
5.	Causation (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 14-15, Campaign Br. 33-36, Papadopoulos Br. 19).....	70
a.	Difficulty of Determining Causation .....	71
(1)	Damage to the DNC’s Computer Systems.....	71
(2)	Theft of the DNC’s Trade Secrets .....	73
(3)	Diminished Value of Trade Secrets .....	73
b.	No Better Plaintiffs .....	73
B.	Plaintiff Adequately Alleges Defendants Violated the RICO Conspiracy Statute (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 15-16, Campaign Br. 37-38, Kushner Br. 10-11, Papadopoulos Br. 20-21).....	74
C.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Violations of the Wiretap Act (Responding to: Campaign Br. 38-43, Papadopoulos Br. 21-23, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 16-17) .....	75
1.	Interception (Responding to: Campaign Br. 38-40, Papadopoulos Br. 21-22, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 16-17) .....	76
2.	Knew or Had Reason to Know (Responding to: Campaign Br. 40, Kushner Br. 11, Papadopoulos Br. 20) .....	77

3.	Use Provision (Responding to: Campaign Br. 41-43, Kushner Br. 11, Papadopoulos Br. 22-23, Stone Br. 19) .....	78
D.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges a Violation of the Defend Trade Secrets Act (Responding to: WikiLeaks 1st Br. 17-19, WikiLeaks 2nd Br. 2-3).....	80
E.	The Complaint’s State-Law Claims Should Be Sustained (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 21-24, Campaign Br. 43-50, Kushner Br. 12-15, Papadopoulos Br. 23-26, Stone Br. 18-19, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 25).....	84
1.	The Court Should Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over the State-Law Claims (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 24, Campaign Br. 43-45, Papadopoulos Br. 23, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 25) .....	84
2.	Plaintiff Adequately Alleges a DCUTSA Claim (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 21-22, Campaign Br. 45-47, Kushner Br. 12, Papadopoulos Br. 23-24) .....	88
3.	Plaintiff Adequately Alleges Conspiracy to Commit Trespass to Chattels Under Virginia Law (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 23-24, Campaign Br. 47-48, Kushner Br. 12-14, Papadopoulos Br. 24-25, Stone Br. 18).....	94
4.	Plaintiff Adequately Alleges a Virginia Computer Crimes Act Claim (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 22-23, Campaign Br. 49-50, Kushner Br. 14-15, Papadopoulos Br. 25-26).....	97
F.	The First Amendment Does Not Shield Defendants From Liability (Responding to: Campaign Br. 6-10, Kushner Br. 11-12, Papadopoulos Br. 26, Stone Br. 19, Wikileaks 1st Br. 3-10).....	99
a.	Bartnicki Is Inapplicable Here (Responding to Campaign Br. 6-10, Stone Br. 19, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 3-6) .....	100
b.	Holding Defendants Liable Will Not Threaten Freedom of the Press (Responding to: Amicus Brief, Campaign Br. 7-8, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 6-10).....	105
G.	The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over the Agalarovs and WikiLeaks (Responding to: Agalarov Br. 16-21, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 19-23).....	107
1.	New York’s Long-Arm Statute Provides the Statutory Basis for Exercising Personal Jurisdiction over the Agalarovs.....	108
2.	Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) Provides The Statutory Basis for Exercising Personal Jurisdiction over the Agalarovs and WikiLeaks .....	109
3.	The Court’s Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Agalarovs and WikiLeaks is Consistent with Due Process.....	110
a.	Minimum Contacts.....	111
b.	Reasonableness .....	113
H.	Defendant-Specific Arguments (Responding to: Campaign Br. 10-12, Stone Br. 14-17, WikiLeaks 1st Br. 10-12, 23-25).....	114
1.	Stone: Article III Standing (Responding to: Stone Br. 14-17).....	114
2.	Trump Campaign: Political Question Doctrine (Responding to: Campaign Br. 10-12) .....	116
3.	WikiLeaks: Venue and Communications Decency Act (Responding to: WikiLeaks 1st Br. 10-12, 23-25).....	116

a.	Venue is Proper in this District (Responding to: WikiLeaks 1st Br. 23-25) .....	117
b.	The Communications Decency Act Does Not Protect WikiLeaks’s Conduct (Responding to: WikiLeaks 1st Br. 10-12).....	118
I.	Russia Can Be Held Liable for its Misconduct (Responding to: Russia Statement of Immunity 1-10).....	121
1.	Russia Is Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity under the FSIA (Responding to: Russia Statement of Immunity 4-7) .....	122
a.	The Non-Commercial Tort Exception Applies Here .....	122
(1)	Plaintiff Alleges Significant Damage to its Computer Servers and Files .....	123
(2)	The Russian Officers Who Committed the Relevant Torts Were Not Performing Discretionary Functions.....	123
(3)	Plaintiff Alleges That Russian Officials Committed an Entire Tort Within the United States.....	124
b.	The Commercial Activity Exception Applies Here .....	129
(1)	This Case is Based Upon a Commercial Activity.....	129
(2)	Russia’s Commercial Activity Was Carried on in the United States .....	131
2.	The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply Here (Responding to: Russia Statement of Immunity 7-9) .....	132
3.	Venue Is Proper in this District (Responding to: Russia Statement of Immunity 9-10).....	135
V.	Conclusion .....	136

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>4 K &amp; D Corp. v. Concierge Auctions, LLC</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (Koeltl, J.) .....	41, 71
<i>AES Corp. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 283 Va. 609 (2012) (Mims, J., concurring) .....	128
<i>Almy v. Grisham</i> , 639 S.E.2d 182 (Va. 2007).....	94
<i>Am. Online Inc. v. IMS</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....	95
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. LCGM Inc.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 444 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....	95
<i>Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Stern</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 575 (1985).....	14
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14, 34, 40, 117
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	124, 126
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 17
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	124
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).....	75

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1969).....	132, 133, 134
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	121
<i>Bartlett v. Bartlett</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00037(JPG)(SCW), 2017 WL 5499403 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 2017) .....	69
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bascunan v. Elsaca</i> , 874 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 2017).....	68, 69
<i>Beauford v. Helmsley</i> 865 F.2d 1386 (2d Cir. 1989) (en banc).....	64
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 162 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	96
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	74, 75
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	108
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	133
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) (Kavanaugh, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	103
<i>BMW of N. Am. LLC v. M/V Courage</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	110, 111
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	105
<i>BondPro Corp. v. Siemens Power Generation, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	69
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....100, 104

*Broidy Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Qatar*,  
No. 2:18-cv-2421-JFW-E, 2018 WL 6074570 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2018).....125, 126, 127, 131

*Cabiri v. Government of Ghana*,  
165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....124, 125, 127

*California Democratic Party v. Jones*,  
530 U.S. 567 (2000).....103, 104

*Cannon v. Douglas Elliman, LLC*,  
2007 WL 4358456 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2007) .....30

*Catalyst & Chem. Servs., Inc. v. Glob. Ground Support*,  
350 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) .....93

*Cenedella v. Metro. Museum of Art*,  
348 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (Koeltl, J.) .....136

*Chambers v. Time Warner Inc.*,  
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

*Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....107, 112

*Chevron Corp. v. Donziger*,  
833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....68, 115

*Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC*,  
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....109

*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Trump*,  
276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....133

*City of New York v. Bello*,  
579 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2014) .....75

*City of New York v. Chavez*,  
944 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....32

*City of New York v. CyCo.net, Inc.*,  
383 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....117, 118

*City of New York v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
175 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....19, 20



<i>City of New York v. LaserShip, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	20
<i>Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 1233857 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2019).....	102
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	74
<i>Com. v. Albert</i> , 745 N.E.2d 990 (2001).....	96
<i>Commercial Bus. Sys., Inc. v. BellSouth Servs., Inc.</i> , 453 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1995).....	94, 96
<i>Computer Care v. Serv. Sys. Enters., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	90
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm’t Props. Tr.</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	3
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>D’Addario v. D’Addario</i> , 901 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D. Penguin Bros. Ltd. v. City Nat. Bank</i> , 587 F. App’x 663 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	108
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	133
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>DiPizio v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 745 F. App’x 385 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	115

<i>Doe v. Fed. Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , 851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	125, 126, 128
<i>Dorris v. Absher</i> , 179 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	79
<i>DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007).....	88, 89, 91, 92
<i>Duplan Corp. v. Deering Milliken Inc.</i> , 594 F.2d 979 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn. v. Bunner</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 864 (2003) .....	105
<i>Eades v. Kennedy, PC Law Offices</i> , 799 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2015).....	109
<i>Econ. Research Servs., Inc. v. Resolution Econ., LLC</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....	88, 94
<i>Elman v. Belson</i> , 32 A.D.2d 422 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 2d App. Div. 1969) .....	108
<i>Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	107
<i>Empire Merchs., LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP</i> , 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equinox Gallery Ltd. v. Dorfman</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	28, 29, 32
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Conn. 2009).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	103
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014) <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090, 195 L. Ed. 2d 476 (2016) .....	45
<i>In re Express Scripts/Anthem ERISA Litig.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	109

*F.T.C. v. Accusearch, Inc.*,  
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) .....120, 121

*Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....120, 121

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. LeadClick Media, LLC*,  
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....118, 119, 120, 121

*Fernicola v. Specific Real Prop. in Possession, Custody, Control of Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 00 CIV 5173 (MBM), 2001 WL 1658257 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2001) .....77

*First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.*,  
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....17, 21, 68, 101

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....105

*Free Country Ltd v. Drennen*,  
235 F. Supp. 3d 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....91

*Freeplay Music, LLC v. Nian Infosolutions Private Ltd.*,  
No. 16-cv-5883-JGK-RWL, 2018 WL 3639929 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018).....110

*FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
No. 16 CIV. 5263 (AKH), 2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018).....112

*Frydman v. Verschleiser*,  
172 F. Supp. 3d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) (Koeltl, J.) .....73

*Gaetan v. Weber*,  
729 A.2d 895 (D.C. 1999) .....127

*Gelber v. Glock*,  
800 S.E.2d 800 (Va. 2017).....95, 96

*Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....34

*GICC Capital Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Grp., Inc.*,  
67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995).....67

*Glob. Imaging Acquisitions Grp., LLC v. Rubenstein*,  
No. 14-C-0635, 2015 WL 5618803 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 24, 2015).....41

*Glob. Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....15, 127

*Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.*,  
820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016).....15

*Goldstein v. Pataki*,  
516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....14

*Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann*,  
853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988) .....129, 131

*Greenpeace, Inc. v. State of France*,  
946 F. Supp. 773 (C.D. Cal. 1996) .....125

*H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... *passim*

*Harry v. Total Gas & Power N. Am., Inc.*,  
889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....114

*Hartzell Fan, Inc. v. Waco, Inc.*,  
256 Va. 294 (1998) .....128

*Hawkins v. Fishbeck*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 650 (W.D. Va. 2017) .....80

*Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.*,  
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....74

*Hemmerdinger Corp. v. Ruocco*,  
976 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....32

*Hertz v. Luzenac Grp.*,  
576 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2009) .....90

*Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....16, 71

*Hourani v. Mirtchey*,  
793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....133, 134

*Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza*,  
652 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011).....70

*Innovative BioDefense, Inc. v. VSP Techs., Inc.*,  
No. 12-CV-3710 (ER), 2013 WL 3389008 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2013) .....85

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....114

*Int’l Star Class Yacht Racing Ass’n v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.*,  
146 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

*Itar-Tass Russ. News Agency v. Russ. Kurier, Inc.*,  
140 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1998).....85

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....132, 133

*Jean v. Massachusetts State Police*,  
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....106

*Jerez v. Republic of Cuba*,  
775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....125, 126

*Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.*,  
358 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....87

*Jordan v. Osmun*,  
No. 1:16-CV-501, 2016 WL 7173784 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2016).....98

*Kalimantano BmbH v. Motion in Time, Inc.*,  
939 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....67

*Kerik v. Tacopina*,  
64 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) (Koeltl, J.) .....68

*Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.*,  
416 U.S. 470 (1974).....105

*Kim v. Kimm*,  
884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018).....45

*Klayman v. Zuckerberg*,  
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....119

*Kriss v. Bayrock Grp., LLC*,  
No. 10 Civ. 3959, 2016 WL 7046816 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016).....67, 68

*Kuryakyn Holdings, LLC v. Ciro, LLC*,  
242 F. Supp. 3d 789 (W.D. Wis. 2017) .....86

*Lacy v. Sutton Place Condo. Ass’n, Inc.*,  
684 A.2d 390 (D.C. 1996) .....127

*Leslie v. Fielden*,  
No. 10-CV-320-TCK-TLW, 2011 WL 4005939 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 8, 2011).....79

<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	108
<i>Licci ex. rel Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	108, 111
<i>Marsh v. Curran</i> , No. 1:18-CV-787, 2019 WL 332801 (E.D. Va. Jan. 25, 2019) .....	87, 98
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	107
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	130
<i>Merriam v. Demoulas</i> , No. 11-10577-RWZ, 2013 WL 2422789 (D. Mass. June 3, 2013).....	115
<i>Metro Found. Contractors, Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-CV-6796 (JGK), 2011 WL 2150466 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2011) (Koeltl, J.).....	85
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. John Does 1-8</i> , No. 1:14-CV-811, 2015 WL 4937441 (E.D. Va. Aug. 17, 2015).....	95
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	103
<i>N. Atl. Instruments, Inc. v. Haber</i> , 188 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1999).....	91
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	105
<i>Nat’l Grp. for Commc’ns &amp; Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	75
<i>In re Nat. W. Life Ins. Deferred Annuities Litig.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....	23
<i>New York Dist. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Forde</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	40, 41
<i>New York State v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	132

<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	104
<i>Nn aka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 17, 31 (D.D.C. 2017).....	133, 134
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy</i> 556 F.3d 361, 382 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	124
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Olsen by Sheldon v. Government of Mexico</i> , 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	124
<i>Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston &amp; Rosen, P.C. v. Shreve City Apartments Ltd.</i> , 147 A.D.2d 327 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., 1st App. Div. 1989).....	108
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997).....	108
<i>Peavy v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 382 (N.D. Tex. 1999) .....	77, 102, 106
<i>Peavy v. Harman</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 495 (N.D. Tex. 1999) .....	79
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	79, 102, 106
<i>Penalty Kick Mgmt. Ltd. v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	93
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14, 66
<i>Physicians Interactive v. Lathian Sys., Inc.</i> , No. CA 03-1193-A, 2003 WL 23018270 (E.D. Va. Dec. 5, 2003) .....	95
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	64
<i>Poggi v. Scott</i> , 167 Cal. 372 (1914) .....	128
<i>Priester v. Small</i> , No. 26541, 2003 WL 21729900 (Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 14, 2003).....	99

*PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.*,  
138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.1998).....118

*Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....76

*RegenLab USA LLC v. Estar Techs. Ltd.*,  
335 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....111

*Reich v. Lopez*,  
858 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 607 (1992).....122, 129, 130, 131

*Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman*,  
324 U.S. 30 (1945).....133

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....17, 18

*Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456*,  
781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015).....119, 121

*Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC*,  
816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016) .....130

*Rotella v. Wood*,  
528 U.S. 549 (2000).....17

*RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman*,  
643 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....30

*Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper*,  
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) .....70

*Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
548 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008).....15

*Salinas v. United States*,  
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....74, 75

*Schaffer v. Comm’r*,  
779 F.2d 849 (2d Cir. 1985).....115

*Schwartz v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.*,  
970 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....27



<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	16
<i>Sherry Wilson &amp; Co. v. Generals Court, L.C.</i> , No. 21696, 2002 WL 32136374 (Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 2002).....	99
<i>Sines v. Kessler</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 765 (W.D. Va. 2018).....	94, 95, 96
<i>Snowden v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	110
<i>Speakes v. Taro Pharm. Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 16-cv-08318 (ALC), 2018 WL 4572987 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018).....	37, 41
<i>Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	67
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>State v. Carruthers</i> , 35 S.W.3d 516 (Tenn. 2000).....	96
<i>Stochastic Decisions, Inc. v. DiDomenico</i> , 995 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	103
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	124, 125, 126, 127
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	111, 112
<i>Terry v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 493 F. App’x 345 (4th Cir. 2012).....	95, 96
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandhu</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	83
<i>Texas Trading &amp; Mill. Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981).....	130

<i>TianRui Grp. Co. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	84
<i>Tyson’s Toyota, Inc. v. Commonwealth Life Ins.</i> , 20 Va. Cir. 399 (1990).....	98
<i>Tyson’s Toyota, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 93-1359, 93-1443, 93-1444, 1994 WL 717598 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1994) .....	99
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019).....	111, 113
<i>Uit4less, Inc. v. Fedex Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	130
<i>Uni-Sys, LLC v. United States Tennis Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	39
<i>United Res. 1988-I Drilling &amp; Completion Program, L.P. v. Avalon Exploration, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 9676 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	112
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	35
<i>United States v. Applins</i> , 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011).....	75
<i>United States v. Aulicino</i> , 44 F.3d 1102 (2d Cir. 1995).....	63, 64
<i>United States v. Baum</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	46
<i>United States v. Buffalano</i> , 727 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28, 62

*United States v. Cain*,  
671 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2012).....61

*United States v. Chujoy*,  
207 F. Supp. 3d 626 (W.D. Va. 2016) .....60

*United States v. Coonan*,  
938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).....28

*United States v. Dist. Council of N.Y. City & Vicinity of United Bhd. of  
Carpenters & Joiners of Am.*,  
778 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....74, 102

*United States v. Freeman*,  
498 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1974).....39

*United States v. Gadsden*,  
616 F. App’x 539 (4th Cir. 2015) .....55

*United States v. Gotti*,  
459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....53

*United States v. Granton*,  
704 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2017) .....23

*United States v. Grunewald*,  
353 U.S. 391 (1957).....66

*United States v. Hennings*,  
No. 95-CR-0010A, 1997 WL 714250 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1997).....66

*United States v. Jahedi*,  
681 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....54

*United States v. Kaplan*,  
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....54

*United States v. Kaplan*,  
886 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1989).....64

*United States v. Kumar*,  
617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010).....47, 48

*United States v. Langella*,  
776 F.2d 1078 (2d Cir. 1985).....52

*United States v. Liew*,  
856 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2017) .....39

*United States v. Martin*,  
228 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....37, 38

*United States v. Martinez*,  
862 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2017).....46, 52

*United States v. Millar*,  
79 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1996).....66

*United States v. Napout*,  
No. 15-CR-252, 2017 WL 4685089 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2017).....66

*United States v. Nosal*,  
844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016) .....90

*United States v. Ortiz*,  
367 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....54

*United States v. Persico*,  
645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....54

*United States v. Pierce*,  
785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015).....31

*United States v. Potamitis*,  
739 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1984).....66

*United States v. Price*,  
443 F. App'x 576 (2d Cir. 2011) .....53

*United States v. Quattrone*,  
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....46, 50, 51

*United States v. Reich*,  
479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007).....56

*United States v. Rosenberg*,  
195 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1952).....103

*United States v. Rosner*,  
352 F. Supp. 915 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....47

*United States v. Sampson*,  
898 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 2018).....51

*United States v. Santos*,  
541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008).....3, 40, 74, 101

<i>United States v. Scarano</i> , 975 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	83
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Solow</i> , 138 F. Supp. 812 (S.D.N.Y.1956).....	47
<i>United States v. Sun Myung Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	110
<i>United States v. Tairod Nathan Webster Pugh</i> , No. 1:15-CR-00116-NGG, 2015 WL 9450598 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015) .....	56, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	31
<i>United States v. Veliz</i> , 623 F. App'x 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 754 F.2d 1427 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>United States v. Ying Lin</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 631 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	56, 57
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Permanent Mission of Republic of Namibia</i> , 681 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012).....	123, 124
<i>Valencia ex rel. Franco v. Lee</i> , 316 F.3d 299 (2d Cir.2003).....	85
<i>Vermont Microsystems, Inc. v. Autodesk, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1998).....	86
<i>Weizmann Inst. Of Sci. v. Neschis</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>Westchester Cty. Indep. Party v. Astorino</i> 137 F. Supp. 3d 586, 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	64, 65, 70
<i>World Wrestling Entm't, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16, 17

*Zerilli v. Evening News Ass’n*,  
628 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....106

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....132

*In re Zyprexa Injunction*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....102, 106

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C.A. § 1837.....83

18 U.S.C.A. § 2511.....77, 78, 100

18 U.S.C. § 1503..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1515.....52, 55

18 U.S.C. § 1831..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1832..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1836..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1839.....81, 83

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....16, 68, 69, 70

18 U.S.C. § 1965.....107, 118, 135

18 U.S.C. § 2511..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....84, 85, 87

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....117, 118, 135

28 U.S.C. § 1603.....129, 131

28 U.S.C. § 1604.....122

28 U.S.C. § 1605..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230..... *passim*  
 Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030.....105  
 D.C. Uniform Trade Secrets Act, D.C. Code Ann. § 36-401 et seq. .... *passim*  
 Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 Title III .....79  
 Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 .....16  
 Virginia Computer Crimes Act, Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-152.1.....86, 97, 98, 100

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....109, 110, 111, 112  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....13, 17  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....136  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....13, 14  
 Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....15  
 The New York Times, *Ethical Journalism: A Handbook of Values and Practices for the News and Editorial Departments*, 9 (Sept. 2004) .....106  
 N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302.....30, 108, 109  
 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....127  
 Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....115  
 Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition (1995).....93  
 Robert M. Cover, *Nomos and Narrative*, 97 Harv. L. Rev. 4, 47 (1983) .....106  
 S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), *as reprinted in* 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112, 2154 .....80  
 2 Scott Martin & Irving Scher, *Antitrust Adviser* § 11:32 (5th ed. 2015).....23
